Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income by Segment

% Change

Sales by Segment

Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income by Segment

% Change
Sequential YOY

21

Adjusted
Operating
Income and
Adjusted
EBITDA
Reconciliation
by Quarter
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Q4 2018 Q3 2018 Q2 2018 Q1 2018 Q4 2017
Operating income, as reported 49.3$   132.2$   164.7$   103.7$   90.3$
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 65.1 65.8 66.4 67.2 68.1
Restructuring costs, net 24.3 7.1 7.2 5.5 19.3
Equity-based compensation 11.2 11.3 11.8 10.5 10.3
Asset impairments 15.0 — — — —
Integration and transaction costs 14.3 2.6 1.0 1.7 9.8
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income 179.2$   219.0$   251.1$   188.6$   197.7$
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 16.9% 19.0% 20.3% 16.8% 17.6%
Depreciation 17.4 18.7 19.9 19.6 20.8
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA 196.6$   237.8$   271.1$   208.1$   218.5$

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

22

Quarterly
Adjusted
Operating
Income
Reconciliation
by Segment
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Connectivity
Solutions

Mobility
Solutions Total

Operating income, as reported 38.5$   10.9$   49.3$
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 43.7   21.4   65.1
Restructuring costs, net 17.6   6.7   24.3
Equity-based compensation 6.8   4.4   11.2
Asset impairments 7.5   7.5   15.0
Integration and transaction costs 8.7   5.6   14.3
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income 122.8$   56.4$   179.2$
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 18.4% 14.4% 16.9%

Connectivity
Solutions

Mobility
Solutions Total

Operating income, as reported 94.9$   37.3$   132.2$
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 44.4   21.4   65.8
Restructuring costs, net (0.4)   7.5   7.1
Equity-based compensation 6.9   4.4   11.3
Integration and transaction costs 1.7   1.0   2.6
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income 147.4$   71.6$   219.0$
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 20.1% 17.1% 19.0%

Connectivity
Solutions

Mobility
Solutions Total

Operating income, as reported 47.5$   42.8$   90.3$
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 44.8 23.3 68.1
Restructuring costs, net 16.6 2.6 19.3
Equity-based compensation 6.0 4.3 10.3
Integration and transaction costs 9.8 — 9.8
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income 124.7$   73.0$   197.7$
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 18.0% 17.1% 17.6%

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Fourth Quarter 2018 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Third Quarter 2018 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Fourth Quarter 2017 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

23

Full Year
Adjusted
Operating
Income by
Segment

(Unaudited -- In millions)

Connectivity
Solutions

Mobility
Solutions Total

Operating income, as reported 271.9$   178.1$   450.0$
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 178.6   86.0   264.6
Restructuring costs, net 24.2   19.8   44.0
Equity-based compensation 27.3   17.6   44.9
Asset impairments 7.5   7.5   15.0
Integration and transaction costs 12.3   7.3   19.5
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income 521.8$   316.2$   838.0$
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 18.6% 18.0% 18.3%

Connectivity
Solutions

Mobility
Solutions Total

Operating income, as reported 239.0$   233.0$   472.0$
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 175.5   95.5   271.0
Restructuring costs, net 36.6   7.2   43.8
Equity-based compensation 24.4   17.5   41.9
Integration and transaction costs 47.9   0.2   48.0
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income 523.3$   353.4$   876.7$
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 18.6% 20.2% 19.2%

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Year Ended December 31, 2018 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Year Ended December 31, 2017 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

24

Adjusted Net
Income
Reconciliation
(Unaudited – In millions)

2018 2017 2018 2017
Operating income, as reported  $   49.3  $   90.3  $   450.0  $   472.0
Adjustments:

Amortization of purchased intangible assets  65.1  68.1  264.6  271.0